TSSOP-16 Plastic Package1
Ordering Information
Part Number Package
MD59-0021TR Forward Tape and Reel1
MD59-0021RTR Reverse Tape and Reel1
MD59-0021SMB Sample Board
Parameter Test Conditions Units Min. Typ. Max.
Low Noise Amplifier
Gain Frequency = 1.9 GHz dB  14
Noise Figure  dB  1.8
VSWR In/Out    2:1
Input IP3  dBm  +6
IDD  mA  13
Complete DownConverter1
Conversion Gain  dB  22.5 25.4
Noise Figure RF = 1.9 GHz dB  2.7
Input IP3 LO = 1.69 GHz, LO Level = -10 dBm dBm  -12
LO-to-RF Isolation  dB  50
LO-to-IF Isolation  dB  24
IDD IF = 210 MHz mA  32
1.    If specific reel size is required, consult factory for part number
assignment.
Features
• High Integrated LNA and Downconverter
• Operates over 2.7 V to 5V Supply Voltage
• Low Noise Figure < 2.7 dB
• High Input Intercept Point -12 dBm
• Optional Control of LNA IP3
• Low LO Drive Level -10 dBm
• Operates in US and Korean PCS Bands
• Miniature TSSOP-16 Plastic Package
Description
M/A-COM’s MD59-0021 is a fully integrated downconverter IC
with LNA, RF amplifier, downconverting mixer, IF amplifier
and LO buffer amplifier in a miniature TSSOP-16 plastic
package with exposed metal lead frame backside for improved
high frequency grounding.